

TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE CODE: 680.3400

FILE PACKAGE NO.: KY2006-022

DATE: May 1, 2006

STATE: KENTUCKY

EFFECTIVE DATE: 05/01/2006

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: Introduce DS3 Network Interface Unit

<u>TARIFF SECTION</u>	<u>PAGE NUMBER</u>	<u>PAGE REVISION</u>
E007	49.2	03
E007	50	10
E013	44	01
E013 Contents	1	12

BELLSOUTH
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.
KENTUCKY
ISSUED: April 14, 2006
BY: E.C. Roberts, Jr., President - KY
Louisville, Kentucky

ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

PSC KY. TARIFF 2E
Third Revised Page 49.2
Cancels Second Revised Page 49.2
EFFECTIVE: May 1, 2006

E7. SPECIAL ACCESS (A.K.A. BELLSOUTH SPA) SERVICE**E7.4 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)****E7.4.1 Types Of Rates And Charges (Cont'd)****A. (Cont'd)****3. Service Rearrangements**

Service rearrangements are changes to existing (installed) services which do not result in either a change in the minimum period requirements as set forth in E5.2.6 preceding or a change in the physical location of the point of the termination at a customer designated premises. Changes which result in the establishment of new minimum period obligations are treated as disconnects and starts. Changes in the physical location of the point of the termination are treated as moves and are described and charged for as set forth in E7.4.5 following. A change which results from a transfer of service is described and charged as set forth in 4. and E7.5.13 following.

The charge to the customer for the service rearrangement is dependent on whether the change is administrative only in nature or involves actual physical change to the service. (M)

Administrative changes , identified as follows, will be made without charge(s) to the customer. Such changes require the continued provision and billing of the Access Service to the same entity (i.e., customer remains responsible for all outstanding indebtedness for the Access Service). Administrative changes are as follows: (M)

- Change of customer name (i.e., the customer of record does not change but rather the customer of record changes its name -- e.g., AT&T-Long Lines to AT&T-Communications), (M)
- Change of customer or customer's end user premises address when the change of address is not a result of a physical relocation of equipment, (M)
- Change in billing data (name, address, or contact name or telephone number). The customer of record does not change, (M)
- Change of customer circuit identification, (M)
- Change of billing account number, (M)
- Change of customer test line number, (M)
- Change of customer or customer's end user contact name or telephone number, and (M)
- Change of jurisdiction, e.g., intraLATA to intrastate, intrastate to interstate, etc. No Termination Liability Charges apply for services billed under the Channel Services Payment Plan (CSPP) if the customer subscribes to a payment arrangement offered in the appropriate tariff which is a minimum twenty-four month service period or equals/exceeds the remaining contract period, whichever is greater. (M)

BELLSOUTH
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.
KENTUCKY
ISSUED: April 14, 2006
BY: E.C. Roberts, Jr., President - KY
Louisville, Kentucky

ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

PSC KY. TARIFF 2E
Tenth Revised Page 50
Cancels Ninth Revised Page 50
EFFECTIVE: May 1, 2006

E7. SPECIAL ACCESS (A.K.A. BELLSOUTH SPA) SERVICE**E7.4 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)****E7.4.1 Types Of Rates And Charges (Cont'd)**

A. (Cont'd)

3. Service Rearrangements (Cont'd)

(M)

All other service rearrangements , including physical changes to existing services, will be charged for as follows:

-If the change involves the addition of other customer designated premises to an existing multipoint service, the nonrecurring charge for the Local Channel and bridging rate elements being added will apply. Nonrecurring charges for interoffice channel mileage and/or optional features may also apply.

-If the change involves the addition of other customer designated premises to an existing two-point service, resulting in a multipoint circuit configuration, the nonrecurring charge for the local channel and bridging rate elements being added will apply. Nonrecurring charges for interoffice channel mileage and/or optional features may also apply.

-If the change involves the disconnection of a customer designated premise from an existing multipoint circuit resulting in a two-point circuit configuration, no charges will apply.

- If the change involves the addition of optional features or functions which have separate nonrecurring charges, the nonrecurring charges for the optional features or functions added will apply.

-If the change involves a customer requested change of data transmission rate for an existing Digital Data Access (a.k.a. BellSouth SPA DS0 Digital Data) Service circuit, the appropriate nonrecurring charge shall be the Speed Change Charge provided in E7.5.7.C.4. following. This charge shall apply per local channel on each circuit where the speed is requested to be changed. The existing circuit will experience out of service time when the speed change work is conducted. (Full nonrecurring charges shall apply for customer requests for changes of data transmission rate where out of service time cannot be tolerated. The customer shall specify the disconnect date for the circuit being replaced.)

-If the change involves changing (reconfiguring) an existing BellSouth Metro Ethernet service Connection, appropriate charges provided in E7.4.32 following apply.

(N)

- If the change involves the addition of a DS3 Network Interface Unit (NIU) to a SMARTRing service (a.k.a. BellSouth SPA Dedicated Ring) or SMARTGate service (a.k.a. BellSouth SPA Managed Shared Ring Network) the rates and charges shown in E13.3.25 of this Tariff shall apply.

- For all other rearrangements involving physical changes to the service provided or the addition of optional features without separate nonrecurring charges, a charge equal to a Local Channel rate element nonrecurring charge will apply. Only one such charge will apply per service order, per change.

For all other requests involving administrative activities involving no physical changes, the following charges will apply: (1) If the request is for multiple circuits of the same type, a charge equal to one "First" Local Channel nonrecurring charge applies, (2) If the request is for only one circuit, a charge equal to one "Additional" Local Channel nonrecurring charge applies, (3) If the request is for multiple circuits of different types, charges will be applicable for each type of circuit according to the same guidelines in (1) and (2) preceding.

BELLSOUTH
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.
KENTUCKY
ISSUED: April 14, 2006
BY: E.C. Roberts, Jr., President - KY
Louisville, Kentucky

ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

PSC KY. TARIFF 2E
Twelfth Revised Page 1
Cancels Eleventh Revised Page 1
EFFECTIVE: May 1, 2006

E13. ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES

CONTENTS

E13.1 Additional Engineering

E13.1.1 Reserved For Future Use	1
E13.1.2 Reserved For Future Use	1
E13.1.3 Charges For Additional Engineering	1

E13.2 Additional Labor

E13.2.1 Overtime Installation	1
E13.2.2 Overtime Repair	1
E13.2.3 Stand By	1
E13.2.4 Testing And Maintenance With Other Telephone Companies	2
E13.2.5 Other Labor	2
E13.2.6 Charges For Additional Labor	2

E13.3 Miscellaneous Services

E13.3.1 Maintenance Of Service	3
E13.3.2 Reserved For Future Use	3
E13.3.3 BellSouth Equal Access Subscription	4
E13.3.4 Standard Jacks - Registration Program	6
E13.3.5 Testing Services	9
E13.3.6 Provision Of Access Service Billing Information	16
E13.3.7 Protective Connecting Arrangements	17
E13.3.8 Controller Arrangement	18
E13.3.9 Telecommunications Service Priority	18
E13.3.10 BellSouth Administrative Management Service	21
E13.3.11 BellSouth Customer List Services	25
E13.3.12 BellSouth 8XX Toll Dialing Number Administration Service	27
E13.3.13 BellSouth Billing Name and Address for ANI Service	31
E13.3.14 (DELETED)	32
E13.3.15 Equal Access Transaction Service (EATS)	33
E13.3.16 BellSouth Data Gathering Through CARE	36
E13.3.17 PIC IN ERROR (PIE)	37
E13.3.18 Reserved for Future Use	38
E13.3.19 Reserved for Future Use	38
E13.3.20 Reserved for Future Use	38
E13.3.21 Reserved for Future Use	38
E13.3.22 Reserved for Future Use	38
E13.3.23 Physical Access Collocation Cross-Connect Service	39
E13.3.24 Virtual Access Collocation Cross-Connect Service	42
E13.3.25 DS3 Network Interface Unit With Loop Back Capability	44

(N)

BELLSOUTH
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.
KENTUCKY
ISSUED: April 14, 2006
BY: E.C. Roberts, Jr., President - KY
Louisville, Kentucky

ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

PSC KY. TARIFF 2E
First Revised Page 44
Cancels Original Page 44
EFFECTIVE: May 1, 2006

E13. ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING, ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES**E13.3 Miscellaneous Services (Cont'd)****E13.3.24 Virtual Access Collocation Cross-Connect Service (Cont'd)****B. Rates and Charges**

1. Special Access (a.k.a. BellSouth SPA), per Cross-Connect

		Nonrecurring Charges	Monthly Recurring Charges	USOC
(a)	2-Wire	\$24.68	\$.309	UEAC2
(b)	4-Wire	33.67	.619	UEAC4
(c)	Cat-5 Cable	135.28	9.13	CNC8W
(d)	DS1	155.00	7.50	CNC1X
(e)	DS3	151.90	56.25	CND3X
(f)	2-Fiber	41.94	6.71	CNC2F
(g)	4-Fiber	64.53	6.71	CNC4F
2.	Switched Access (a.k.a. BellSouth SWA), per Cross-Connect			
(a)	2-Wire	24.68	.309	CNDS2
(b)	4-Wire	33.67	.619	CNDS4
(c)	DS1	155.00	7.50	CNDS1
(d)	DS3	151.90	56.25	CNDS3
(e)	2-Fiber	41.94	6.71	CNDSB
(f)	4-Fiber	64.53	6.71	CNDSF

E13.3.25 DS3 Network Interface Unit With Loop Back Capability

(N)

A. General Description

(N)

The DS3 Network Interface Unit (NIU) with loop back capability is available for use with SMARTRing service (a.k.a. BellSouth SPA Dedicated Ring) or SMARTGate service (a.k.a. BellSouth SPA Managed Shared Ring Network. The DS3 Network Interface Unit (NIU) loop back function is accessible only by the customer of the DS3 service. For installation of such DS3 NIUs associated with existing services, an outage of the customer's service is required. This outage shall be as authorized by the customer and a credit for service outage will not be applicable.

(N)

B. Rates and Charges

(N)

1. Per DS3 NIU With Loop Back Capability

(N)

	Nonrecurring Charges	Monthly	
	Initial	Subsequent	Rate
(a) Per DS3 NIU With Loop Back Capability	\$400.00	\$475.00	NA